

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 16-1722

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

QUINTEN BRICE MCMURRY,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR WARREN COUNTY
THE HON. KEVIN PARKER, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

LOUIS S. SLOVEN
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
Louie.Sloven@iowa.gov

DOUG EICHHOLZ
Warren County Attorney

BOBBIER A. CRANSTON
Assistant Warren County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. McMurry’s Guilty Plea to Child Endangerment Was Supported by an Adequate Factual Basis.....	13
II. The Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Ordering McMurry to Complete a Program at Fort Des Moines Residential Facility as a Term of His Probation.....	19
III. The Court Did Not Enter an Illegal Sentence When It Taxed Court Costs to McMurry.....	24
IV. The Court Did Not Err in Ordering Restitution for Attorneys’ Fees and Leaving the Amount Blank.	31
CONCLUSION	36
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Case

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)14

State Cases

City of Cedar Rapids v. Linn County, 267 N.W.2d 673
(Iowa 1978) 26

Goodrich v. State, 608 N.W.2d 774 (Iowa 2000) 32

Lathrop v. State, 781 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2010)19

Ledezma v. State, 626 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 2001)14

Rhoades v. State, 848 N.W.2d 22 (Iowa 2014)16

State v. Alexander, No. 16–0669, 2017 WL 510950
(Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 8, 2017) 34, 35

State v. Anspach, 627 N.W.2d 227 (Iowa 2001).....16

State v. Artzer, 609 N.W.2d 526 (Iowa 2000)13

State v. Basinger, 721 N.W.2d 783 (Iowa 2006).....25, 26, 27, 30

State v. Belle, 60 N.W. 525 (Iowa 1894)..... 26

State v. Bonstetter, 637 N.W.2d 161 (Iowa 2001) 24

State v. Bruegger, 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)..... 24

State v. Campbell, No. 15–1181, 2016 WL 4543763 & n.5
(Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 31, 2016) 33

State v. Dudley, 766 N.W.2d 606 (Iowa 2009) 29

State v. Evans, 672 N.W.2d 328 (Iowa 2003)..... 20

State v. Finney, 834 N.W.2d 46 (Iowa 2013) 14, 15

State v. Formaro, 638 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2002)21

<i>State v. Gines</i> , 844 N.W.2d 437 (Iowa 2014)	14
<i>State v. Hack</i> , 545 N.W.2d 262 (Iowa 1996)	15
<i>State v. Hopkins</i> , 860 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 2015)	21
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 601 N.W.2d 354 (Iowa 1999).....	32, 34
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , No. 15–0589, 2015 WL 8367810 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 9, 2015)	28
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 887 N.W.2d 178 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016)	28, 29
<i>State v. Jose</i> , 636 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa 2001)	31, 34
<i>State v. Keene</i> , 630 N.W.2d 579 (Iowa 2001)	13, 15, 18
<i>State v. Keller</i> , 760 N.W.2d 451 (Iowa 2009).....	14
<i>State v. Klindt</i> , 542 N.W.2d 553 (Iowa 1996).....	31
<i>State v. Laffey</i> , 600 N.W.2d 57 (Iowa 1999)	20
<i>State v. Lam</i> , No. 14–1582, 2015 WL 4935707 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 19, 2015)	24, 31
<i>State v. Marsan</i> , 221 N.W.2d 278 (Iowa 1974)	17
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 721 N.W.2d 793 (Iowa 2006)	25, 26, 27
<i>State v. Ogle</i> , 430 N.W.2d 382 (Iowa 1988)	21
<i>State v. Ortiz</i> , 789 N.W.2d 761 (Iowa 2010).....	13, 15, 18
<i>State v. Petrie</i> , 478 N.W.2d 620 (Iowa 1991)	24, 25
<i>State v. Philo</i> , 697 N.W.2d 481 (Iowa 2005).....	16
<i>State v. Poyner</i> , No. 06–1100, 2007 WL 4322193 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 12, 2007)	24
<i>State v. Randall</i> , 258 N.W.2d 359 (Iowa 1977)	17
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 251 N.W.2d 239 (Iowa 1977)	20, 23

<i>State v. Schminkey</i> , 597 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 1999)	14
<i>State v. Straw</i> , 709 N.W.2d 128 (Iowa 2006)	14
<i>State v. Swartz</i> , 601 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 1999)	32
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 547 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 1996)	20
<i>State v. Valin</i> , 724 N.W.2d 440 (Iowa 2006)	20, 21
<i>State v. Velez</i> , 829 N.W.2d 572 (Iowa 2013)	13
<i>State v. Wills</i> , 696 N.W.2d 20 (Iowa 2005)	13
<i>State v. Young</i> , No. 16–0154, 2017 WL 935071 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 8, 2017)	28
<i>Tindell v. Iowa Dist. Court for Scott County</i> , 600 N.W.2d 308 (Iowa 1999)	19
State Codes	
Iowa Code § 602.8106(1)(a)	27
Iowa Code § 625.8(2)	27
Iowa Code § 709C.1(2)(b) (2007)	16
Iowa Code § 815.13	30
Iowa Code § 902.4	19, 20
Iowa Code § 907.6 (2005)	21
Iowa Code § 910.2 (2014)	24, 31
Iowa Code § 910.2(1)	27, 30
Iowa Code § 910.3	32, 33
Iowa Code § 910.7	32

State Rule

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(5)(a) 24

Other Authorities

24 C.J.S. Criminal Law § 1776, at 432 (1999)..... 24
